

No. 16-971

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD M. VILLARREAL,

Petitioner,

v.

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO CO., ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

SHAY DVORETZKY

Counsel of Record

ERIC S. DREIBAND

ALISON MARSHALL

ANTHONY J. DICK

JONES DAY

51 Louisiana Avenue, NW

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 879-3939

sdvoretzky@jonesday.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING & RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT	1
A. Statutory Background	1
B. Factual Background.....	2
C. Procedural Background	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	6
I. PETITIONER CANNOT SATISFY THE STRICT STANDARD FOR CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT	8
II. THE FIRST AND SECOND QUESTIONS PRESENTED DO NOT WARRANT THIS COURT’S REVIEW	10
A. Every Circuit And Every Justice To Address The Issue Agrees That § 4(a)(2) Of The ADEA Does Not Apply To “Applicants For Employment”	10
B. The Decision Below Is Correct	12
C. The Eleventh Circuit’s Interpretation of § 4(a)(2) Does Not Conflict With Any “Longstanding” View of the EEOC.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
III. THE THIRD QUESTION PRESENTED DOES NOT WARRANT THIS COURT'S REVIEW	17
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Baldayaque v. United States</i> , 338 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986)	21
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	16
<i>Coleman v. Paccar, Inc.</i> , 424 U.S. 1301 (1976)	8
<i>Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Simmonds</i> , 566 U.S. 221 (2012)	20, 21
<i>DHS v. MacLean</i> , 135 S. Ct. 913 (2015)	13
<i>Doe v. Busby</i> , 661 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2011)	19, 20
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	12, 15
<i>EEOC v. Francis W. Parker Sch.</i> , 41 F.3d 1073 (7th Cir. 1994)	10, 17
<i>Ellis v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 73 F.3d 999 (10th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	14
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009)	12, 15
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	8, 9
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010)	19
<i>Holmes v. Spencer</i> , 685 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Limtiaco v. Camacho</i> , 549 U.S. 483 (2007)	9
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 750 (2016)	6, 18
<i>Munchinski v. Wilson</i> , 694 F.3d 308 (3d Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Reeb v. Economic Opportunity Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 516 F.2d 924 (5th Cir. 1975)	21
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	15
<i>Smith v. City of Des Moines</i> , 99 F.3d 1466 (8th Cir. 1996)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005)	11, 15, 17
<i>Socha v. Boughton</i> , 763 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Texas Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)	1, 15
<i>United States v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U.S. 38 (1998)	21
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	16
<i>United States v. Quality Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1395 (2014)	14
<i>Virginia Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993)	9
<i>Wolfolk v. Rivera</i> , 729 F.2d 1114 (7th Cir. 1984)	21
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2101	8
29 U.S.C. § 623	1, 2, 12, 13
29 U.S.C. § 626	21
29 U.S.C. § 631	13
29 U.S.C. § 633	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2	1, 2, 12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
S. Ct. R. 11	8, 9
Stephen M. Shapiro, et al., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (10th ed. 2013)	10
